

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2900 OF 2025**

Between:

Ankita Gupta, D/o Bal Kishan Gupta, W/o Preyanshu Gupta.

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

Preyanshu Gupta, S/o Vijay Gupta, Aged 37 years, Occ Pvt. Employee, R/o C-503, Trendset Rythme, Serilingampally Mandal, Survey No. 7, White Field Road, Kondapur, Telangana 500084

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the dismissal Order in IA No 1079 of 2025 in IA No 620 of 2025 in GWOP No 43 of 2024 passed by the 6th ADJ and SJ cum Family Court Judge RR Dist at Kukatpally.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the impugned order dated 25.07.2025 in IA No. 1079 of 2025 in IA No. 620 of 2025 in GWOP No. 43 of 2024, pending disposal of CRP 2900 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. PROGRESSIVE LAW FIRM for the Petitioner, Sri MANJARI S GANU Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Both the learned counsel are directed to be present along with the petitioner, the respondent and the child for in-camera proceedings in the chamber on the next date of hearing.

Post on 23.02.2026 at 1:30 pm.

Sd/- AHMED ABDHULAAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI ADJ and Sessions Judge cum Family Court Judge RR Dist at Kukatpally.
2. Preyanshu Gupta,, S/o Vijay Gupta, Aged 37 years, Occ Pvt. Employee, R/o C-503, Trendset Rythme, Serilingampally Mandal, Survey No. 7, White Field Road, Kondapur, Telangana 500084 (by SPAD)
3. One CC to Ms. PROGRESSIVE LAW FIRM [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:16/02/2026

POST ON 23.02.2026 AT 1:30 PM.



ORDER

CRP.No.2900 of 2025

DIRECTION