

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2900 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Ankita Gupta, D/o. Bal Kishan Gupta, W/o. Preyanshu Gupta

Petitioner/Petitioner

**AND**

Preyanshu Gupta, S/o. Vijay Gupta, R/o. C-503, Trendset Rythme, Serilingampally Mandal,  
Survey No. 7, White Field Road, Kondapur, Telangana 500084

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner above named through her Advocate M/s. Progressive Law Firm, presented this petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the dismissal Order in IA No. 1079 of 2025 in IA No. 620 of 2025 in GWOP No. 43 of 2024 passed by the 6<sup>th</sup> ADJ and SJ cum Family Court Judge RR Dist., at Kukatpally.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. Progressive Law Firm, Advocates for the Appellant, and M/s. Manjiri S. Ganu, Advocate for the Respondent, appointed Sri I. Surender Advocate (Cell No. 9866573431), High Court Advocates' Association, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad, as Advocate Commissioner to be present on alternate weekends (Saturday and Sunday) at the time of pick up and drop of the child at the house of the petitioner at Kukatpally and record the date and time, till the next date of hearing.

**You viz:**

Sri I. Surender Advocate (Cell No. 9866573431), High Court Advocates' Association, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad.

are hereby appointed as Advocate Commissioner to be present on alternate weekends (Saturday and Sunday) at the time of pick up and drop of the child at the house of the petitioner at Kukatpally and record the date and time, till the next date of hearing.

You are also informed that your fee for this purpose is fixed at Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), besides conveyance charges, payable by the respondent

You are also directed to submit your report to this Court on or before 08-06-2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri I. Surender Advocate (Cell No. 9866573431), High Court Advocates' Association, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad. (By SPL. MESSENGER along with detailed order)
2. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RRNJ**

**DATE: 21.04.2026**

**ORDER**

**CRP NO. 2900 OF 2025**

**APPOINTMENT OF ADVOCATE COMMISSIONER**

